(1988), which expanded the 

understanding of service quality by categorizing it into five essential dimensions: tangibility, 

reliability, responsiveness, assurance, and empathy, forming the SERVQUAL model. The 

respondents of the study consisted of one hundred twenty-five (125) individuals, specifically 

customers who had availed themselves of the services of DOT-accredited travel agencies in 

Lucena City. The study employed probability-stratified sampling. The results revealed that 

DOT-accredited travel agencies in Lucena City performed exceptionally well in terms of

[...]

It helped identify and define problems that needed to be addressed, as indicated by gaps, 

inconsistencies, or areas of concern. By uncovering these aspects, the study provided a basis 

for problem-solving and informed recommendations. 

3.2. Research Population and Sample 

The respondents of the study were composed of one hundred twenty-five (125) 

individuals, specifically, customers who had experienced the services of the four DOT-

accredited travel agencies in Lucena City. The target respondents came from different 

backgrounds who had experienced the services of travel agencies and were best suited to